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Opinion No. 181. 

Teachers Retirement-School Nurses­
Nurses. 

Held: The question of whether a 
school nurse may be a member 
of the teachers retirement sys­
tem should be determined by 
the members of the board of the 
teachers retirement system. 

February 26, 1944. 

Mr. R. W. Harper 
Executive Secretary 
Teachers Retirement System 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Harper: 

You have submitted the following 
question: 

Are school nurses eligible for mem­
bership in the teachers retirement 
system? 

Section I of Chapter 87, Laws of 
1937, as amended by Section 1 of Chap­
ter 215, Laws of 1939, provides in part 
as follows: 

" 'Teacher' shall mean any teacher 
in the public elementary and high 
schools of the State. . . . and anv 
other member of the teaching or pro­
fessional staff of any public elemen­
tary or high school of this State .... 
In all cases of doubt, the retirement 
board shall determine whether any 
person is a teacher as defined in this 
act." (Emphasis mine.) 

vVhile a school nurse is not engaged 
in teaching as commonly understood, 
yet it can well be argued that she is a 
member of the "professional staff" of 
a school. 

Under the provisions of the act as 
quoted above, the board has authority 
to determine in cases where there is 
doubt. 

It is my opinion that the question 
of whether a school nurse may be a 
member of the teachers retirement sys­
tem should be determined by the mem­
bers of the board of teachers retirement 
system. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOMLY 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 182. 

Teachers Retirement System-School 
N urses-N urses. 

Held: Nurses are covered by the 
teachers retirement system. 

Mr. R. W. Harper 
Executive Secretary 

February 26. 1944. 

Teachers Retirement System 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Harper: 

The teachers retirement system was 
set up by Chapter 87, Laws of 1937. 
[n this act teachers in the University 
of Montana were not included. 

By Chapter 215, Laws of 1939, said 
Chapter 87, Laws of 1937, was amended. 
Section 1, Subsection (4) reads as fol­
lows: 

" 'Teachers' shall mean any teacher 
in the public elementary and high 
schools of this State, and the Uni­
versity of Montana, as constituted in 
accordance with Section 852, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935. including all 
kindergarten teachers in the public 
schools. and shall include any school 
librarian or physical training teacher, 
principal, vice principal, supervisor, 
superintendent, county superintend­
ent of schools and any other member 
of the teaching or professional staff 
of any public elementary or high 
school of this state, and any adminis­
trative officer or member of the in­
structional or scientific staff of the 
University of Montana; provided that 
no person shall be deemed a teacher 
within the meaning of this act who 
is not so employed for full time out­
side vacation periods .. " In all cases 
of doubt, the retirement board shall 
determine whether any person is a 
teacher as defined in this act." (Em­
phasis mine.) 

Section 852, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, above referred to. provides 
as follows: 

"The state university of Missoula, 
the college of agriculture and me­
chanic arts at Bozeman, the school of 
mines at Butte, the normal college at 
Dillon, the eastern Montana state 
normal school at Billings and the 
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nothern agricultural and manual train­
ing school at Fort Assiniboine, and 
such departments of said institutions 
as may hereafter be organized, shall 
constitute the university of Montana, 
under the name and style of university 
of Montana." (Emphasis mine.) 

In view of the foregoing statutes any 
teacher, administrative officer or mem­
ber of the instructional or scientific 
staff of the University of Montana, pro­
vided such person is so employed for 
full time outside vacation periods, is 
covered by the act and entitled to the 
benefits thereof. 

The nurses who instruct the student 
nurses are employed by the Montana 
State College, sign teaching contracts, 
and are paid monthly, the money being 
derived from tuition fees which are 
paid into the Montana State College, 
which in turn pay it over to the State 
Treasurer. who in turn pays the nurses 
doing the instructing from the Montana 
State College funds. 

The instruction of the student nurses 
in the hospitals is a part of the establish­
ed curriculum of the nursing course. 
If by any chance, the nurses giving 
instructions, could not be called teach­
ers, most certainly they are instructors, 
so as to fall within the provisions of 
said subsection 4 of Section 1 of Chap­
ter 21'5, Li.ws of 1939. 

It is my opinion such nurses are 
covered by the teachers retirement sys­
tem. 

Sincerely yours. 
R. V. BOTTOML Y 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 183. 

Fish and Game-Game Warden-Fish 
and Game Licenses-Licenses-Sheriff 

-Laws, Fish and Game. 
Held: An officer may make a search 

and seizure without a warrant 
when he has probable cause to 
believe that an offense is being 
committed. 

Mr. Frank J. Roe 
County Attorney 
Silver Bow County 
Butte, Montana 

Dear Mr. Roe: 

March 3, 1944. 

You have submitted an opinion upon 
which you desire my concurrence there-

in, or a written opinion should there be 
any material difference between us. 

The particular questions which you 
have raised are as follows: 

"(1) Maya game warden make 
a search of lockers to discover wheth­
er big game meat is stored therein 
in violation of the fish and game 
laws? 

"(2) Must the tag provided by 
Section 3685, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, be attached to consider­
able portions of big game carcasses? 

"( 3) In terpreta tions of the words, 
'by hook and line in hand or rod in 
hand.' 

As to question (1) I desire to present 
the following: 

The Fourth Amendment to the Con­
stitution of the United States provides: 

"The right of the people to be 
secure in their persons, houses, papers, 
and effects, against unreasonable 
searches and seizures, shall not be 
violated, and no warrant shall issue 
but upon probable cause, supported 
by oath or. affirmation, and particu­
larly describing ~he place to be 
searched, and the person or thirigs 
to be seized." 

Sectiori 7, Article III of the Constitu­
tion of the State of Montana provides: 

"The people shall be secure in their 
persons, papers.' homes, and effects, 
from unreasonable searches and .. sei­
zures, and no warrant to search any 
place or seize any person or thing 
shall issue without describing the 
place to be searched, or the person 
or thing to be seized, nor without 
probable cause, supported by oath or 
affirmation, reduced in writing." 

The particular provisions of Section 
3659, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, 
in question here provides: 

" ... they shall have authority to 
make a search, when they have 
reasonable cause to believe that any 

of the game, fish, birds, or quadrupeds, 
or any parts thereof, have been killed, 
captured, taken or possessed, in viola­
tion of the laws of this state, and with­
out a search warrant, to search any 
tent not used as a residence, boat, car, 
automobile, or other vehicle, box, 
locker, basket, creel, crate, gamebag, 
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